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INVESTMENTS IN INDUSTRIAL UNDER-
TAKINGS UNDER PUBLIC SECTOR

*118. SurimaT:t SEETA YUDHVIR:

{ 12 AUGUST 1959 ]

|

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a) the total investments made in all the industrial undertakings in the public sector upto the 31st March,
1959; and

(b) the net profits earned by these undertakings during the year 1958-597

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER OF
FINANCE (SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI
SINHA) : (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as early as possible.
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REDEFINITION OF THE TERM “BACKWARD

CLASSES”

*119. SsrimaTi SEETA YUDHVIR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to redefine the term “Backward Classes”, so as to apply it only to those classes of persons which are really economically backward?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA):
The question of fixing the criteria for

* Hindi.
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the determination of Backward Class es is still under examination.

Sgrr M. H. SAMUEL: Sir, when the question is in Hindi, the answer also may be given in Hindi. The question here is in Hindi.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Shri Nawab
Singh Chauhan’s questions are in

They are put in Hindi here.

Serr M. H. SAMUEL:
the question in Hindi.

She sent

Surr V. K. DHAGE: No.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: You seem know better than she does.
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SurimaTr VIOLET ALVA: As yet there are no criteria established.
Recently the Home Min.stry had a conference with the Chief Ministers of the various States and there was a divergence of opinion on whether caste or other conditions also should be made a criterion for backwardness and that is being considered still.

SHriMATI YASHODA REDDY: What conclusion these people came to?

Surimvarr VIOLET ALVA: They came to no conclusion. They , have not come to any conclusion yet.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSING
PATIL: The question relates only to economically backward people. May-I know whether Government is considering the question of socially ~ and economically backward people?
SHriMATI VIOLET ALVA: Yes, that is going to be considered-—the question of socially and economically backward people.
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SHri M. H. SAMUEL: There are several classes of people who are economically well off and are still classed as backward. taking corresponding action in those

cases?
(Interruption.)

Surimat VIOLET ALVA: Al these suggestions are before the Gov-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

Is Government |

,I'

ernment and they have not yet come '

to any decision.

Dr. SurimaTi SEETA PARMAN-AND: How long will it take for the Government to come to a decision in

view of the fact that this is causing |

a lot of inconvenience gpecially to the student community?

SurimaTr VIOLET ALVA: I do not think that it is causing so much hardship to the students but the Government can come to a decision only when they hear again from the States.

Surr PURNA CHANDRA SHARMA:
Are Government aware that the class of people considered backward in one

State is not considered backward in another State?
Surimatt VIOLET ALVA: Yes, this anomaly does exist for the present.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: All these things are under the consideration of the Government.

POPULARISATION OF DEVANAGARI SCRIPT

*120 SuriMaTI SEETA YUDHVIR:
Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be pleased to state the amounts of grants given to States in the year 1958-59 for popularising Devanagari script?

THe MINISTER or EDUCATION
(DRr. K. L. SBrRiMaL1): No grants have been given for popularisation of Devanagari script as such, but grants have been given for ‘Promotion of Hindi’
(written in Devanagari script) in non-Hindi-speaking Statcs. Information as to the actual expenditure incurred by State Governments of non-Hindi speaking States on all schemes relating to ‘Promotion of Hindi’ has not yvet been received. The calculation of Government of India grant depends on this information.
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SHriMAaTI YASHODA REDDY: Has the Central Goevrnment decided about teaching other State languages in Devanagari Script without taking the States’ opinion about their respective languages? Imposing Hindi itself is one thing but wanting to teach the other languages also in Devanagari is, I think not correct. What has the Minister to say about it?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That is all.
Question Hour is over.

